GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1987 SESSION

CHAPTER 1092 HOUSE BILL 2462

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CONSTRUCTION AND THE FINANCING, WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS FROM THE GENERAL FUND, OF CERTAIN CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROJECTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. The purpose of this act is to authorize construction, by The University of North Carolina, of the capital improvements projects listed herein, and to authorize the financing of these said capital improvements projects, with funds available to the institutions from gifts, grants, receipts, self-liquidating indebtedness, or other funds, or any combination of such funds, but not including funds appropriated from the General Fund of the State.

Sec. 2. The projects authorized to be constructed and financed as provided in Section 1 of this act are as follows:

(1)	Elizabeth City State University	
	a. Dormitory for 200 Students	\$ 3,179,800
(2)	Fayetteville State University	
	a. Renovation of Five	
	Residence Halls	1,574,500
(3)	North Carolina Agricultural and	
	Technical State University	
	a. Renovation of	
	Six Dormitories	3,500,000
(4)	North Carolina Central University	
	a. Chidley Dormitory Renovation	<u>3,000,000</u>

Grand Total Self-Liquidating Authorizations

1988.

\$11,254,300

Sec. 3. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 8th day of July,